CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL
FRIDAY, 25 OCTOBER 2019
10.00 AM COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, LEWES

MEMBERSHIP -

Councillors Charles Clark, Chris Dowling, Kathryn Field, Jim Sheppard,
Colin Swansborough, Sylvia Tidy (Chair) and Francis Whetstone

AGENDA
1

Minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2019 (Pages 3 - 6)

2

Apologies for absence

3

Disclosure of Interests
Disclosure by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda,
the nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct.

4

Urgent items
Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at
the end of the appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise
urgent items are asked, wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the
meeting. In so doing, they must state the special circumstances which they consider
justify the matter being considered urgently.

5

Exclusion of Press and Public
To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting for the next two
agenda items on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would
be disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in Category 1 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information
relating to any individual.

6

Ofsted Inspection reports for the following:

6a

Brodrick House (Pages 7 - 14)

6b

Hazel Lodge (Pages 15 - 22)

6c

Homefield Cottage (Pages 23 - 32)

7

Children's Home Regulations 2015, Regulation 44: Inspection reports for July 2019 September 2019 for the following:

7a

Acorns at Dorset Road (Pages 33 - 114)

7b

Brodrick House (Pages 115 - 202)

7c

Hazel Lodge (Pages 203 - 286)

7d

Homefield Cottage (Pages 287 - 366)

7e

Lansdowne Secure Unit (Pages 367 - 482)
eastsussex.gov.uk

7f

The Bungalow, Sorrel Drive (Pages 483 - 576)

8

Any other exempt items considered urgent by the Chair.

9

Annual Progress Report of Looked After Children's Services - 1 April 2018 - 31 March
2019 (Pages 577 - 608)

10

Virtual School Annual Report - 1 April 2018 - 31 March 2019 (Pages 609 - 616)

11

Coram Voice Bright Spots Survey of Care Leavers - presentation

12

Looked After Children (LAC) Statistics (Pages 617 - 620)
Report by Director of Children's Services.

13

Any other non-exempt items considered urgent by the Chair.

PHILIP BAKER
Assistant Chief Executive
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent
LEWES BN7 1UE
Contact:
Aaron Sams, Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01273 335274
Email: aaron.sams@Eastsussex.gov.uk

17 October 2019

Agenda Item 1
CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL
MINUTES of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held in the Committee Room, County
Hall, Lewess on 26 July 2019.

PRESENT

Councillors Charles Clark, Kathryn Field, Jim Sheppard,
Colin Swansborough, Sylvia Tidy and Francis Whetstone and
Michael Ensor

ALSO PRESENT

Liz Rugg – Assistant Director, Early Help and Social Care
Teresa Lavelle-Hill – Head of LAC Services
Claire Padgham – Practice Manager, Adoption and
Permanence
Nicola Scott – Operations Manager, Residential LAC Services
Adrian Sewell – Operations Manager, Fostering Service
Fiona Lewis – Operations Manager, Safeguarding Unit
Beverley Moores – Strategic Lead, Children’s Disability Social
Care ISEND
Janet Fairless – RHM Homefield Cottage
Scott Lipa – RHM Brodrick House
Charlotte De Retuerto – RHM The Bungalow
Shirin White – RHM Acorns
Ian Williams – RHM Hazel Lodge

1

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 APRIL 2019

1.1
RESOLVED: to agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 26 April
2019.

2

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2.1
Apologies were received from Helen Simmons, RHM Lansdowne Secure Unit.
2.2
Councillor Michael Ensor was present as a substitute member for Councillor Chris
Dowling.

3

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

Page 3

3.1

There were none.

4

URGENT ITEMS

4.1

There were none.

5

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

5.1
The Panel agreed to exclude the press and public for the next two agenda items on the
basis that if they were present there would be disclosure to them of information considered to be
exempt by virtue of Category 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as
amended), namely information relating to an individual.

6
OFSTED INSPECTION REPORTS FOR THE FOLLOWING: LANSDOWNE,
BRODRICK HOUSE AND HAZEL LODGE
6.1

The Panel received Ofsted reports on the following Children’s Homes:
 Lansdowne Secure Unit
 Brodrick House; and
 Hazel Lodge

6.2

The Panel welcomed the positive outcomes of the Ofsted reports.

6.3

RESOLVED: to note the reports.

7
CHILDREN'S HOME REGULATIONS 2015, REGULATION 44: INSPECTION
REPORTS FOR APRIL 2019 - JUNE 2019
7.1
The Panel considered Regulation 44 Reports for the period April 2019 to June 2019 for
the following Children’s Homes:
a)
b)
c)
d)
e)
f)

Acorns at Dorset Road
Brodrick House
Hazel Lodge
Homefield Cottage
Lansdowne Secure Unit
The Bungalow, Sorrell Drive

7.2
Each Registered Home Manager (RHM) gave a verbal update on the activity at the
homes covering the period since the last Panel meeting.
7.3
The Panel discussed the progress which is being made on the interior and exterior
building improvements at many of the Homes. They were assured that disruption from these
works was always kept to a minimum.
7.4

RESOLVED: to note the reports.

8

ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEMS CONSIDERED URGENT BY THE CHAIR.

Page 4

8.1

There were none.

9

ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF THE EAST SUSSEX FOSTERING SERVICE

9.1
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which outlined the
performance and progress of the East Sussex Fostering Service for the period 1 April 2018 to
31 March 2019. Adrian Sewell, Operations Manager – Fostering Service informed the Panel of
the successes and challenges in the areas of recruitment & retention; publicity campaigns;
fostering panels, and foster carer training.
9.2
The Panel were informed that 21 households offering 36 placements were approved in
2018/19 compared with 19 households offering 37 placements in the previous year. The Panel
were advised to view the figures within the context of the national decline in placements and
were informed that East Sussex is in a favourable position in terms of recruitment in
comparison to neighbouring authorities.
9.3
The Panel were informed of the ‘continual presence’ marketing strategy of the Fostering
Service. This strategy includes: ‘Vinny’ the recruitment van which has been able to reach more
of the county; roundabout advertising: radio campaigns; promotional merchandise ‘giveaways’;
and lamppost banners in Eastbourne, amongst others.
9.4
The Panel discussed the success of the recruitment van and the importance or the
Fostering Service to be able to reach all parts of the county, particularly those parts where there
have been challenges with recruitment.
9.5

RESOLVED: to note the report.

10
ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF THE EAST SUSSEX ADOPTION AND
PERMANENCE SERVICE
10.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which outline the
performance and progress of the East Sussex Adoption and Permanence Service for the period
1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019. Claire Padgham, Practice Manager – Adoption and Permanence
Service introduced the report and highlighted various aspects of the work such as: recruitment
of adopters, placements and matching, adoption support and panel activity.
10.2 The Panel were informed that activity levels were high during 2018/19 with 27 children
adopted and 33 prospective adopters approved. There were also 88 households in attendance
at information events and 37 households subsequently registered their interest to adopt.
10.3 That Panel discussed the declining national trend in recruitment and the lack in
sufficiency of adopters. The Panel were advised that despite these national issues East Sussex
continues to maintain a favourable position regarding recruitment in comparison to our statistical
neighbouring authorities.
10.4 The Panel discussed the importance of the Adoption and Permanence Panel and were
informed that training on assessments and serious case reviews, the medical advice from East
Sussex Health Care Trust (ESHCT), and the appointments of 3 new members have all
contributed to the effectiveness of the Adoption and Permanence Panel over the past year.
10.5 The Panel also discussed the future development of Adoption South East and East
Sussex County Council acting as the host of this Regional Adoption Agency.

Page 5

10.6

RESOLVED: to note the report.

11

INDEPENDENT REVIEWING OFFICER (IRO) ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19

11.1 The Panel considered the Independent Review Officer (IRO) Annual report for the period
2018/19. Fiona Lewis, Operations Manager – Safeguarding Unit, introduced the report and
informed the Panel and highlighted aspects of the IRO’s work including: managing high
caseloads, the statutory obligations of IRO’s and the processes of LAC reviews.
11.2 The Panel were informed that caseloads for the IRO’s remain high with an average of
101 cases per IRO. This is well in excess of the 50 – 70 recommended from the Department for
Education. In response to a query regarding the caseload capacity IRO’s the Panel were
informed that the recruitment of two further IRO’s will be taking place to mitigate this issue.
11.3 The Panel discussed the importance of social activities and inclusion for LAC and sought
clarification that a record of a young persons social interests was kept. The Panel were advised
that recording and discussing these areas was a statutory requirement for IRO’s when carrying
out reviews.
11.4

RESOLVED: to note the report.

12

LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN (LAC) STATISTICS

12.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which provided an
updated on Looked After Children (LAC) statistics.
12.2 The Panel were informed by Liz Rugg, Assistant Director for Early Help and Social Care
on the slight reduction in the number of East Sussex LAC since the last quarter.
12.

RESOLVED: to note the report.

13

ANY OTHER NON-EXEMPT ITEMS CONSIDERED URGENT BY THE CHAIR.

13.1

There were none.

The meeting ended at 12:15pm.

Page 6

Agenda Item 6a

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 7

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6b

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 15

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6c

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 23

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7a

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 33

This page is intentionally left blank

Appendix A

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 65

This page is intentionally left blank

Appendix B

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 87

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7b

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 115

This page is intentionally left blank

Appendix A

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 145

This page is intentionally left blank

Appendix B

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 171

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7c

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 203

This page is intentionally left blank

Appendix A

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 
[...]
ildren’s Services

Title:

Annual Progress Report of Looked After Children’s Services
1 April 2018 – 31 March 2019

Purpose:

To outline the performance of the Looked After Children’s Service
between 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019

RECOMMENDATION:
The Corporate Parenting Panel is recommended to comment on and note the
contents of the report.

1.

Background and supporting information

1.1
The Annual Report is attached as Appendix 1. At present the full comparative
national data is still not available and so an update will be provided to the next Panel
meeting so that local performance can be assessed in that context.
1.2
The services for Looked After Children (LAC) are supported via core funding
from the Children’s Services budget, a small proportion of the Dedicated Schools
Grant and the Pupil Premium for additional education support for children.
2.

Recommendation

2.1
The Corporate Parenting Panel is recommended to comment on and note the
contents of the report.
STUART GALLIMORE
Director of Children’s Services
Contact Officers:
Teresa Lavelle-Hill - Head of Looked After Children’s Services
Telephone: 01323 747197
Sally Carnie - Head of Looked After Children’s Services
Telephone: 01323 747197
Local Members:

All

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: None
APPENDICES: Appendix 1 - Annual Progress Report of Looked After Children’s
Services 1 April 2018 – 31 March 2019

Page 577

Page 578

East Sussex Looked After Children’s Services
Annual Progress Report 2018/19

Page 579
Appendix A

Who did we look after? (1)




On 31 March 2019 there were 600 of our Looked After Children (LAC) in ESCC; this represents a decrease of 3 children (0.5%) as
compared to 2017/18 and a rate of 56.9 per 10,000 population. This is just below the Income Deprivation Affecting Children Index
(IDACI) expected rate (a measure in terms of population profiles and deprivation levels) of 57.2 and below the 2017 England rate of
64.0.
The LAC data only ever gives a snapshot of our children moving in and out of the system at a fixed date each month/year and
considerable activity sits beneath it. The data below is referred to as 'churn'. This cohort of children will come in and out of the
system within the year, or some may come in and stay whilst others leave. It has been calculated that the churn figure for 2018/19
is 188 which, when added to the total number of LAC, equates to the service working with 788 children. This total figure is higher
than last year (756 children), and the churn rate is also higher than for the previous years (153 for 2017/18, 175 for 2016/17).

Page 580

Who came in and out of care?








There was a decrease in children coming into care from 212 during 2017/18 to 195 during 2018/19.
The number of 0-5 year olds admitted to care during 2018/19 decreased to 87 (from 104 in 2017/18).
The number of 6-12 year olds admitted to care during 2018/19 decreased to 38 (from 50 in 2017/18).
The number of children aged 13+ increased from 58 for 2017/18 to 70 in 2018/19.
At year end there was an increase in the number of our LAC leaving care, from 164 in 2017/18 to 197 in 2018/19.
The number of 0-12 year olds leaving care increased slightly to 90 during 18/19 from 89 in 17/18. This was made up of 70 0-5
year olds and 20 were 6-12 year olds.
There was an increase in the 13+ age group from 75 of our young people leaving care in 2017/18 to 107 in 2018/19

The trend for this year is showing, for the first time, a slight decrease in our LAC numbers as compared to the previous 3 years. During
18/19 there was a reduction in children coming into care in the 0- 12 year olds but an increase in the 13 plus age group. This increase
was largely related to the changes in policy and practice, both locally and nationally, in relation to children who suffer neglect, sexual
and criminal exploitation and also a more rigorous application of the Southwark Judgement, whereby teenagers can be offered section
20 accommodation and hence become LAC rather than being viewed as homeless. Although there were higher numbers of children
leaving care across all age ranges, the overall ‘churn figure’ indicates not only greater numbers of our LAC worked with throughout the
year, but that many of these children presented with greater levels of complexity particularly in the 13 plus age cohort.

Who did we look after? (2)
Children with disabilities who are looked after




Page 581

The number of our Looked After children with disabilities remains similar in 2018/19 to 2017/18.
At 31 March 2019 there were 31 children with disabilities who were looked after of whom 9 were aged 16-19. This compares
with 34 children of whom 14 were aged 16-19 in 2017/18.
The reasons remain broadly similar with 10 children placed in residential schools of whom 7 are jointly funded with health. These
children together represent all of the children with disabilities placed out of county. Other LAC children are placed in agency or in
house foster care within East Sussex or in our own residential units. One child is placed in the only independent children’s home in
East Sussex.

Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children (UASC)




At 31 March 2019 ESCC was caring for 36 UASC, 16 more than the previous year.
These young people were mainly male and over 16, with an additional 27 having ongoing support needs as care leavers.
In the last year, 5 children have come via The Vulnerable Children’s Resettlement Scheme and the remainder have been
spontaneous arrivals, found either by the Police or at Newhaven Port.

Looked after young people who offend


The Youth Offending Team (YOT) worked with 48 of our young people. This accounted for 12.7% of the total young people worked
with by the YOT throughout the year. Our looked after children aged 10-17, is less than 1% of the population of young people
aged 10-17 living in East Sussex and so LAC are still over-represented in the YOT cohort despite an agreed protocol to
decriminalize them where possible.

Where children are living
(end of year snapsh
[...]
 in Care Council and from the East Sussex Foster Care
Association. The reports set out below were presented and considered:

April 2018





Page 605



LAC Statistics
Interim report on Health of LAC
Vulnerable Young People’s House and Accommodation
Project
Ofsted Inspection reports for the following children's
homes: - Homefield Cottage, Lansdowne Secure Unit
Children's Home Regulations 2015, Regulation 44:
Inspection reports for December 2017 to February 2018 for
the following children's homes: Acorns at Dorset Road,
Brodrick House, Hazel Lodge, Homefield Cottage,
Lansdowne Secure Unit, The Bungalow, Sorrel Drive



July 2018



·Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO) Annual Report
2017/18
·Annual progress report of the East Sussex Fostering Service
·Annual progress report of the East Sussex Adoption and
Permanence Service
·LAC Statistics
Children's Home Regulations 2015, Regulation 44:
Inspection reports for March 2019 to June 2017 for the
following children's homes:- Acorns at Dorset Road, Brodrick
House, Hazel Lodge, Homefield Cottage, Lansdowne Secure
Unit, The Bungalow, Sorrel Drive






October 2018







LAC Annual Report
LAC Statistics
KS1, 2 and 4 outcomes for LAC 2017/18
Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children Update
Ofsted Inspection reports for the following children's'
homes: Hazel Lodge, Brodrick House, Homefield Cottage
Childrens' Home Regulations, Regulation 44: Inspection
reports for June 2018 - September 2018 for the
following children's homes: Acorns at Dorset Road,
Brodrick House, Hazel Lodge, Homefield Cottage,
Lansdowne Secure Unit, The Bungalow, Sorrel Drive



January 2019






Presentation from the Children In Care Council (C CC)
East Sussex Foster Care Association (ESFCA)
LAC Statistics
·Ofsted inspection reports for the following children's
homes - The Bungalow, Sorrel Drive, Lansdowne Secure
Unit

Priorities for 2019/20
Continue to improve the
timeliness of RHIs for LAC
and Care Leavers

Embed the Core Offer to
our Care Leavers and
engage
[...]
ty measures used by the VS were revised
to reflect these national changes. Any comparison performance data will need to reflect these changes,
particularly in relation to attainment at GCSE where the exams have changed from an A – G grading
system to a 1 – 9 grading system and will be affected by subject entry patterns at a national level.
1.4
The VS school holds and manages the Pupil Premium Grant (PPG) for LAC. In the financial year
2018- 2019 each LAC was allocated £2,300. Funding from the PPG is pooled to ensure the best outcomes
for our children as outlined in 1.1 and according to the priorities set out in the Virtual School Development
Plan as described below. Pupil Premium funding for PLAC is also £2,300 but is held by their schools. The
VS school has advised schools on appropriate spend of the grant allocation for this group of children.

2.

Virtual School Structure

2.1
The VS restructured a number of vacant posts during 2018/19 to include a Primary Advisory
Teacher specifically to lead on the development of teaching intervention, with a focus on the primary phase
of education. This appointment corresponded with the employment of 17 casual Intervention Teachers. The
new role had a remit for the delivery of academic, social and emotional intervention; this was as a direct
response to a local provider revising their offer and no longer providing one to one teaching. The VS
delivered interventions to meet the identified priority subjects, with a particular focus on English and Maths
across all the age ranges. This team of Intervention Teachers had a formal induction process and were
offered regular training and supervision. They remain employed on a casual basis but policies and
procedures were developed to ensure that their intervention was at least good, and a sense of team was
encouraged.
2.2
In addition, two Personal Advisers (PAs) were appointed mid-way through the year with a specific
educational role within the Through Care Service. One PA focused on working with young people who were
not in education, employment or training (NEET) and the other on Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking
2

Page 610

Children (UASC). Both posts were created in response to identified needs within these two groups and
were co-located with the Through Care team. The PAs were managed by the Practice Manager of the
service.
3.

Key Developments

3.1
In order to better understand the experiences and views of our LAC in East Sussex, the VS
commissioned Coram Voice to undertake a survey of all LAC and Care Leavers. The Bright Spots Survey
is a nationally recommended tool and very well regarded. Both surveys gathered some very rich feedback
on a range of issues concerning care, education, relationships, accommodation and finances. All LAC aged
4-18 years were helped to complete the survey using a trusted adult who were independent of the service.
A feedback event took place in April 2018 for the LAC Bright Spots survey and participants responded by
making a range of commitments to develop improved services for LAC. These commitments took the form
of ‘We Will’ statements and have since been disseminated across the Local Authority. The Care Leavers
survey has now been completed and the findings will be delivered to an event which is being designed to
further develop the Local Offer for care leavers in East Sussex.

3.2
The quality of teaching and learning has been the main focus for the VS throughout the year
2018/19. The successful appointment of the Intervention Teachers enabled the VS to offer consistently high
quality learning for LAC. An analysis of the 2018 performance data indicated that literacy and numeracy
should remain the key areas for intervention, with a particular focus on writing. In addition the VS
developed an assessment and reporting policy to evaluate the impact of this work. This enabled the VS to
be assured of the effective assessment, planning, delivery and review of each intervention. These
interventions were supplemented by a 
[...]
very expensive
to put an alternative plan in place for at least 2 of them.
1.8

We have had no new remands to custody during this quarter.

Page 617

1.9 Overall the numbers of Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking young people was up to 41 at the end
of September, many arriving in the County spontaneously.
1.10 The numbers of children subject to Child Arrangement/Residence Orders and Special
Guardianship Orders have also remained stable at 333 and 454 respectively.
1.11

There have been no complaints from our LAC in Q2

2.

Conclusion

2.1
Pressure on the system continues driven by complexity and costs for children. Continued close
oversight will be maintained.
2.2

There have been no complaints during this quarter.

STUART GALLIMORE
Director of Children’s Services
Contact Officer:
Liz Rugg, Assistant Director, Early Help and Social Care
Tel: 01273 481274
Email: liz.rugg@eastsussex.gov.uk
Local Members
All
Background documents
None

2
Page 618

Children's Services LAC Summary between 01/10/2018 and 30/09/2019

Page 619

Placement Type
A3 - Placed for adoption with consent (under
section 19 of the 2002 Act) with current foster
carer
A4 - Placed for adoption with consent (under
section 19 of the 2002 Act) not with current foster
carer
A5 - Placed for adoption with placement order
(under section 21 of the 2002 Act) with current
foster carer
A6 - Placed for adoption with placement order
(under section 21 of the 2002 Act) not with current
foster carer
H5 - Residential accommodation
K1 - Secure unit
K2 - Homes and Hostels
P1 - Placed with own parents
P2 - Independent living
R2 - NHS/Health Trust
R3 - Family centre or mother and baby unit
R5 - Young Offender Institution or prison
S1 - All Residential schools
U1 - Foster placement with relative or friend- long
term fostering
U3 - Foster placement with relative or friend- not
long term or FFA
U4 - Placement with other foster carer- long term
fostering
U5 - Placement with other foster carer who is also
an approved adopter- FFA
U6 - P

Minutes of the meeting

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL
MINUTES of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held in the Committee Room, County
Hall, Lewes on 25 October 2019.

PRESENT

ALSO PRESENT

Councillors Sylvia Tidy (Chair), Jim Sheppard, Francis
Whetstone, Colin Swansborough and Martin Clarke.

Liz Rugg – Assistant Director, Early Help and Social Care
Sally Carine – Head of Looked After Children (LAC) Services
Dr Katayoon Afsharpad – Designated Doctor LAC in East Sussex
Sally Williams – Operations Manager, Residential and Directly
Provided Services, Children’s Disability Service
Beverley Moores – Strategic Lead, Children’s Disability Social
Care ISEND
Nicola Scott – Operations Manager, Residential LAC Services
Mandy Lewis – Head of Virtual School
Phil Smith – Practice Manager, Through Care Services
Janet Fairless – RHM Homefield Cottage
Scott Lipa – RHM Brodrick House
Charlotte De Retuerto – RHM The Bungalow
Shirin White – RHM Acorns
Ian Williams – RHM Hazel Lodge
Helen Simmons – RHM Lansdowne Secure Unit

14

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 JULY 2019

14.1
RESOLVED: to agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 26
July 2019.

15
15.1

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from Councillor Kathryn Field and Councillor Charles Clark.

15.2
Councillor Martin Clarke was present as a substitute member for Councillor Chris
Dowling.

16

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

16.1

There were none.

17

URGENT ITEMS

17.1

There were none.

18

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

18.1
The Panel agreed to exclude the press and public for the next two agenda items on
the basis that if they were present there would be disclosure to them of information considered
to be exempt by virtue of Category 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act
1972 (as amended), namely information relating to an individual.

19
OFSTED INSPECTION REPORTS FOR THE FOLLOWING: BRODRICK HOUSE,
HAZEL LODGE AND HOMEFIELD COTTAGE
19.1

The Panel received Ofsted reports on the following Children’s Homes:
 Brodrick House
 Hazel Lodge; and
 Homefield Cottage

19.2
The Panel discussed the impact that unannounced Ofsted inspections have on the
children in the Homes. The Panel were assured that disruption to the children and their routines
was kept to a minimum and that the inspectors are accompanied by a member of staff during
their visits.
19.3

The Panel welcomed the positive outcomes of the Ofsted reports.

19.4

RESOLVED: to note the reports.

20
CHILDREN'S HOME REGULATIONS 2015, REGULATION 44: INSPECTION
REPORTS FOR JULY 2019 - SEPTEMBER 2019:
20.1
The Panel considered Regulation 44 Reports for the period July 2019 to September
2019 for the following Children’s Homes:
a) Acorns at Dorset Road
b) Brodrick House
c) Hazel Lodge
d) Homefield Cottage
e) Lansdowne Secure Unit
f) The Bungalow, Sorrel Drive
20.2 Each Registered Home Manager (RHM) gave a verbal update on the activity at the
homes covering the period since the last Panel meeting.

20.3 The Panel discussed staff recruitment at the Homes and asked the RHM’s whether
recruiting staff to the Homes was an issue. The RHM’s informed the Panel that recruitment was
an ongoing area of development and that in recent months there has been close work with the
Human Resources (HR) department to improve the offer for staff and to review the pay grades
for specific roles.
20.4 The Panel discussed ongoing building works at the Homes and the impact that these
works have on the children at the Homes, specifically where it impacts the outdoor and garden
areas of the Home. The RHM’s assured the Panel that disruption was always kept to a minimum
and that there are provisions in place to ensure that the Children have access to outside space,
for example a mobility programme at Lansdowne where the Children are taken outside of the
Homes for walks on a more regular basis.
20.5 RESOLVED: to note the reports.

21

ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEMS CONSIDERED URGENT BY THE CHAIR.

21.1

There were none.

22
ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN'S SERVICES - 1
APRIL 2018 - 31 MARCH 2019
22.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which provided an
updated on the annual performance of the Looked After Children’s Service for 2018 – 2019.
22.2 The Panel were informed that there has been a slight decrease in the overall numbers of
LAC in East Sussex compared to the previous 3 years. The decrease in numbers of children
coming into care were from the 0-12 year old age range, whereas there was an increase in
children aged 13+ coming into care. The Panel were informed that the decrease in the lower
age range group was due to local and national policy and practice change, and the increase in
children aged 13+ was due to more a rigorous application of the Southwark Judgement whereby
teenagers can be classified as LAC and offered accommodation rather than being viewed as
homeless.
22.3 The Panel discussed UASC (Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children and were
informed that as of the end of March 2019 ESCC was caring for 16 more UASC than the
previous year, with a total number of 36. Members questioned the route of arrival for UASC and
were informed that 5 UASC have come into the care of ESCC via The Vulnerable Children’s
Resettlement Scheme and that the reminder have been spontaneous arrivals, mainly arriving
via Newhaven Port.
22.4

RESOLVED: to note the report.

23

VIRTUAL SCHOOL ANNUAL REPORT - 1 APRIL 2018 - 31 MARCH 2019

23.4 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which highlighted
the word of the Virtual School for the period 1 April 2018 – 31 March 2019 and the educational
outcomes for LAC in East Sussex, as well as the use of the Pupil Premium.
24.4 The Panel were updated on the work of the East Sussex Virtual School, which included:
supporting 445 LAC in schools; the appointment of a Primary Advisory Teacher to lead on the
development of teaching intervention; the appointment of 17 additional casual Intervention
Teachers; management of the PPG (Pupil Premium Grant) for LAC; appointment of 2 additional

Personal Advisers (PA’S), one with a focus on NEET (Not in Education, Employment or
Training) LAC and the other on UASC (Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children), amongst
other work.
24.5 The Panel discussed the importance of supporting LAC with their mental health while
they were in education. The Panel were informed by Mandy Lewis, Head of the Virtual School,
that the Virtual School provides free training sessions to schools to support LAC who have
experienced traumatic experiences. The Panel were also told of the work the Virtual School has
taken forward with other educational and health services to develop a co-ordinated strategy for
supporting mental health in schools. The Panel welcomed these positive pieces of work.
24.6

RESOLVED: to note the report.

24

CORAM VOICE BRIGHT SPOTS SURVEY OF CARE LEAVERS - PRESENTATION

24.1 The Panel received a presentation from Phil Smith, Practice Manager –Through Care
Service which detailed the responses to the Bright Spots survey of care leavers which was
commissioned by ESCC and conducted in a partnership between the University of Oxford and
the children’s charity Coram Voice.
24.2 The Panel were informed that all 233 care leavers in East Sussex were offered a chance
to complete the survey. The response rate was 35% which the Panel were informed accounted
for 81 responses and that this was a high response rate for this type of survey.
24.3







The Panel welcomed the many positive outcomes of the survey, these included:
76% of care leavers reported trusting their worker ‘all of most of the time’.
75% of care leavers reported feeling safe in their home.
70% of care leavers felt settled where they lived.
Care leavers in East Sussex were almost as likely as individuals in the general
population to be living in households with internet access (87% compared to 90%).
78% of care leavers reported feeling ‘very positive’ about their future.
The survey responses included many positive comments regarding the advice, support
and guidance that workers offer care leavers.

24.3 The Panel also discussed the areas for improvement that the survey highlighted, these
included:
 General Wellbeing: The survey found that only 49% of care leavers reported high or
very high levels of happiness the previous day and also that they were almost twice as
likely as young people in the general population to report high levels of anxiety the
previous day. The Panel discussed how many factors can play a role in these statistics
and were informed that loneliness can be a factor in the general wellbeing of care
leavers and that when care leavers have their own accommodation this brings many
positives but also can lead, in some cases, to feeling socially isolated.


Finances: The survey found that compared to young people in the general population,
care leavers in East Sussex were almost three times more likely to report financial
difficulties. The Panel were informed that the Department are working on strategies to
assist with the financial pressures the care leavers reported, this includes: plans for free
bus passes and free gym memberships, and working closely with job centres to ensure
that care leavers are correctly supported with claiming the correct benefits and finding
work.

24.4 The Panel welcomed the positive outcomes of the survey and noted the Departments
comments and actions towards the areas where it is seeking to make improvements.
24.5

RESOLVED: to note the report.

25

LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN (LAC) STATISTICS

25.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which provided an
update on Looked After Children Statistics.
25.2 The Panel were informed by Liz Rugg, Assistant Director for Early Help and Social Care
on the current figures for LAC in East Sussex.
25.3

RESOLVED: to note the report.

26

ANY OTHER NON-EXEMPT ITEMS CONSIDERED URGENT BY THE CHAIR.

26.1

There were none.

The meeting ended at 12:34pm.

